

In re Juvenile T.

Appeal from Juvenile Court Docket in
Cumberland County

Supreme Judicial Court sitting as the Law Court
Law Court Docket number CUM-24-387

Brief for Appellant
Jeremy Pratt, Esq.
Ellen Simmons, Esq.
P.O. Box 335
Camden, ME 04843

Table of Contents

	PAGE
Table of Contents.....	2
Table of Authorities.....	3
Introduction.....	7
Procedural History.....	8
Statement of Facts.....	12
Issues Presented for Review.....	21
I. Whether Title 17-A M.R.S. § 12 negates the crime of arson as de minimus.	
II. Whether Title 17-A M.R.S. § 802(1)(B)(2) does not apply to acts where a person sets themselves and clothing on fire.	
III. Whether there is insufficient evidence to support the convictions of Criminal Mischief and Theft by Unauthorized Taking.	
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	22
Argument	24
I. Title 17-A M.R.S. § 12 negates the crime of arson as de minimus.	
II. Title 17-A M.R.S. § 802(1)(B)(2) does not apply to acts where a person sets themselves and clothing on fire.	
III. There is insufficient evidence to support the convictions of Criminal Mischief and Theft by Unauthorized Taking.	
Conclusion.....	38
Certificate of Service	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Liberty Ins. Underwriters v. Estate of Faulkner</u> , 957 A.2d 94 (Me. 2008).....	30
<u>Marsella v. Bath Iron Works Corp.</u> , 585 A.2d 802 (Me. 1991).....	29-30
<u>Me. Farmers Exch. v. McGillicuddy</u> , 1997 ME 153, 697 A.2d 1266 (Me. 1999).....	34
<u>Nasberg v. City of Augusta</u> , 2008 Me. 149 (Me. 1995).....	30
<u>People v. Jennings</u> , 243 Cal. App. 2d 324, 52 Cal. Rptr. 329 (Cal. 1966).....	33
<u>Reggep v. Lunder Shoe Products Co.</u> , 241 A.2d 802 (Me. 1968).....	30
<u>State v. Blaisdell</u> , 105 A. 359 (Me. 1919).....	30-31
<u>State v. Bjorkaryd-Bradbury</u> , 2002 ME 44, 792 A.2d 1082 (Me. 2002).....	29, 30
<u>State v. Felch</u> , 2007 ME 88, 928 A.2d 1252 (Me. 2007).....	24, 25
<u>State v. Gaudin</u> , 120 A.2d 823 (Me. 1956).....	30
<u>State v. Hofland</u> , 2012 ME 129, 58 A.3d 1023 (Me. 2012).....	24
<u>State v. Kargar</u> , 679 A.2d 81 (Me. 1996).....	24, 26-27, 28
<u>State v. Legassie</u> , 2017 ME 202 (Me. 2017).....	29
<u>State v. Lowden</u> , 2014 ME 29, 87 A.3d 694 (Me. 2004).....	30
<u>State v. Maine</u> , 2017 ME 25, 155 A.3d 871 (Me. 2017).....	34
<u>State v. Park</u> , 55 Haw. 610, 525 P.2d 586 (N.J. 1974).....	24
<u>State v. Pelletier</u> , 2023 ME 74, 306 A.3d 614 (Me. 2023).....	34
<u>State v. Pinkham</u> , 2016 ME 59, 137 A.3d 203 (Me. 2016).....	29, 30, 33-34

State v. Reed, 2013 ME 5, 58 A.3d 1130.....34

State v. Shepley, 2003 ME 70, 822 A.2d 1147 (Me. 2003).....29, 30-31

State v. Tozier, 2015 ME 57, 115 A.3d 1240 (Me. 2015).....29

State v. Vainio, 466 A.2d 471 (Me. 1983).....30

STATUTES

H.R.S § 11-193 (N. J. Supp. 1972).....24

Title 17 M.R.S. § 2931.....8

Title 17-A.....31

Title 17-A M.R.S. § 12.....7, 18, 21, 24, 25-26

Title 17-A M.R.S. § 12(1).....26

Title 17-A M.R.S. § 12(1)(B).....22, 25, 29

Title 17-A M.R.S. § 12(1)(C).....22, 25, 26, 29

Title 17-A M.R.S. § 201.....31

Title 17-A M.R.S. § 203(1)(A).....31

Title 17-A M.R.S. § 203(1)(B).....31

Title 17-A M.R.S. § 207(1)(A).....31

Title 17-A M.R.S. § 209(1).....32

Title 17-A M.R.S. § 210(1).....32

Title 17-A M.R.S. § 210(1)(A).....10

Title 17-A M.R.S. § 210-A(1)(A).....32

Title 17-A M.R.S. § 211.....32

Title 17-A M.R.S. § 301(1)(A).....32

Title 17-A M.R.S. § 301(1)(B).....32

Title 17-A M.R.S. § 353(1)(A).....8

Title 17-A M.R.S. § 651(B).....	32
Title 17-A M.R.S. § 802(1)(A).....	8
Title 17-A M.R.S. § 802(1)(B)(2).....	7, 10, 21, 22, 25, 29, 31, 32
Title 17-A M.R.S. § 806(1)(A).....	8

OTHER

Letter to Criminal Law Advisory Commission Members and Consultants from Stephen Diamond, Assistant Attorney General (Agenda for meeting of April 21, 1977).....	27-28
Model Penal Code § 2.12.....	26
Model Penal Code § 220.1.....	28
M.R.U. Crim. P. 16(a).....	10
M.R.U. Crim. P. 16(b)(3)(B).....	25
Proposed Federal Code § 4101.....	27
